VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
CHAPTER44
STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY
MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:16-3.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.023, effective December 14, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1133(a), 43 N.J.R. 195(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 44, State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners, expires on December 14, 2017. See: 43
N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 44, State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, was filed
and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 5, Description of State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners and Methods of Operation, and Subchapter 6, Administrative
Hearings, were adopted as R.1977 d.252, effective July 20, 1977. See:
8 N.J.R. 400(a), 9 N.J.R. 373(b).
Subchapter 3, Forms, was repealed by R.1981 d.371, effective
October 8, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 371(a), 13 N.J.R. 708(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, General
Rules of Practice, expired on September 14, 1983.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter I, Licensure
by Examination, expired on March 9, 1984.
Subchapter 1, Licensure by Examination, was adopted as new rules by
R.1984 d.309, effective July 16, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1028(a), 16
N.J.R. 2004(b).
Subchapter 2, General Rules of Practice, was adopted as new rules by
R.1984 d.375, effective August 20, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 688(a), 16
N.J.R. 2287(a).
Subchapter 6, Administrative Hearings, was repealed by R.1985
d.622, effective December 2, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. l 739(a), 17 N.J.R.
2909(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 44, State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners, was readopted as R.1989 d.459,
effective August 7, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 150l(a), 21 N.J.R. 280l(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 44, State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners, was readopted as R.1994 d.442, ef-
fective August 4, 1994, and Subchapter l, Licensure by Examination,
and Subchapter 5, Description of State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners and Methods of Operation, were repealed, Subchapter 1,
Licensure by Examination; Licensure by Waiver of Examination;
Biennial License Renewal; Reinstatement, Subchapter 2, Temporary
Permits, and Subchapter 3, Facility Registration (Reserved), were
adopted as new rules, and Subchapter 2, General Rules of Practice, and
Subchapter 4, Fee Schedule, were recodified as Subchapters 4 and 5
respectively by R.1994 d.442, effective September 6, 1994. See: 26
N.J.R. 195l(a), 26 N.J.R. 3737(a).
Chapter 44, State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, was
readopted as R.2005 d.52, effective January 7, 2005. See: 36 N.J.R.
3634(a), 37 N.J.R. 503(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1(2010), the chapter expiration date
was extended from January 7, 2010 until the completion of the review of
administrative regulations and rules by the Red Tape Review Group, and

American Veterinary Licensing Examination within 10
years preceding application.
(b) An applicant who meets the requirements of (a) above,
who has either received a doctoral degree in veterinary medi-
cine from a veterinary college or university accredited by the
American Veterinary Medical Association (AVMA) or has
completed either an ECFVG or PAVE program, and has com-
pleted an application to sit for the next scheduled licensing
examination shall be eligible for a temporary permit to be
employed as an assistant veterinarian in New Jersey under the
responsible supervision of a New Jersey licensed veterinarian
at a practice located in the State of New Jersey, pursuant to
the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 13:44-2.1 and 2.2.
(c) The Board may refuse licensure to any applicant who
has violated any provision ofN.J.S.A. 45:1-21.
Amended by R.1999 d.268, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1280(a), 31 N.J.R. 2360(b).
In (a), substituted a reference to the New Jersey Licensing Exam-
ination for a reference to the New Jersey Practical Examination in the
introductory paragraph; rewrote (b); and added (c).
Amended by R.2001 d.379, effective October 15, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1862(a), 33 N.J.R. 3649(c).
In (a), deleted "be required to" preceding "submit proof' in the intro-
ductory paragraph, inserted "Veterinary" preceding "Graduates" in liii,
and inserted "or the North American Veterinary Licensing Examination"
in 2.
Amended by R.2004 d.78, effective February 17, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3272(a), 36 N.J.R. 96l(a).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2007 d.139, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3742 (a), 39 N.J.R. 1760(a).
Section was "Eligibility for admission to New Jersey Licensing Ex-
amination". In the introductory paragraph of ( a), substituted "State Juris-
prudence" for "Licensing".
Amended by R.2010 d.164, effective August 2, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 154(a), 42 N.J.R. 1738(b).
In (a)liii, inserted "or the Program for the Assessment of Veterinary
Education equivalence (PA VE) of the American Association of Veteri-
nary State Boards (AA VSB)"; and in (b), inserted the second occurrence

Examination".
Amended by R.2007 d.139, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3742 (a), 39 N.J.R. l 760(a).
Section was "Licensure by waiver of examination". In the intro-
ductory paragraph of (a), substituted •'issue a license to" for ··waive the
new Jersey Practical Examination for"; added new (a)3; recodificd
former (a)3 and (a)4 as (a)4 and (a)5; in (a)4, deleted --and'' from the
end; in (a)5. substituted ··: and'' for a period at the end: added (a)6; and
rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2010 d.164, effective August 2, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 154(a), 42 N.J.R. l 738(b).
In (c), inserted ··(ECFVG) of the American Veterinary Medical As-
sociation (A VMA) or the Program for the Assessment of Veterinary
Education equivalence (PAVE) of the American Association of Veteri-
nary State Boards (AA VSB)".
Amended by R.2011 d.023, effective January 18. 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1133(a), 43 N.J.R. l 95(a).
In (a)3, substituted ''(c)" for "(d)".
13:44-1.5 Required documentation; application for
licensure by endorsement

practice and an existing veterinarian-client-patient relation-
ship, shall, upon request, provide a written prescription to a
client who does not wish to purchase a prescription item
directly from the licensed veterinarian.
(t) A licensed veterinarian may issue a prescnption by
oral, written, or electronic communication to the dispenser.
The licensed veterinarian shall properly record the prescrip-
tion in the patient's medical record.
44-6
VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Amended by R.2011 d.023, effective January 18, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1133(a), 43 N.J.R. 195(a).
In (a), substituted "Upon" for "Beginning with the 2009 biennial
license renewal, and for every", and deleted "thereafter" following
"renewal".
Amended by R.2012 d.147, effective August 20, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 2150(a), 44 N.J.R. 2130(a).
In (b), inserted the last sentence; and added (k) through (n).
13:44-4.11 Emergency service facilities
(a) Any veterinary facility denominated as an emergency

and supporting staff member are on the premises during these
times.
(c) A certificate of registration or duplicate certificate for
the location must be obtained by all licensed employees of an
emergency service facility, except that a veterinarian who
assists at the facility on an occasional emergency relief basis
shall not be required to obtain a registration.
( d) Emergency service facilities shall keep a daily log re-
cording the names of licensees and supporting staff regularly
or occasionally employed by the facility, with the dates and
the hours each has worked for the facility.
(e) This rule shall not apply to a veterinary facility not de-
nominated as an emergency care facility which advertises an
after hours telephone number to be called when the facility is
closed.
New Rule R.1985 d.622, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17N.J.R.1739(a), 17N.J.R.2909(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:44-4.10 by R.1999 d.268, effective August
16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1280(a), 31 N.J.R. 2360(b).

7. Transfer fee non-active to active:
i. During the first year of a biennial renewal
period ............................................................ $100.00
ii. During the second year of a biennial re-
newal period .................................................. $ 50.00
8. Late renewal fee (up to 60 days after renewal is
due) ...................................................................... $100.00
9. Reinstatement fee (61 or more days after re-
newal is due) ........................................................ $250.00
10. Certificate of registration duplicate ......................... $ 80.00
11. Verification oflicensure .......................................... $ 25.00
12. Duplicate wall certificate ......................................... $ 50.00
Amended by R.1982 d.502, eff. January 17, I 983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1281(a), 15 N.J.R. 94(b).
Changed types and amounts of fees.
Amended by R.1983 d.252, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 612(a), 15 N.J.R. 1035(d).
Active registration fee increased from $30.00 to $120.00. Non-active
registration fee increased from $20.00 to $50.00
Amended by R.1985 d.364, effective July 15, 1985.
See: 17N.J.R.383(a), 17N.J.R.1773(b).
Non-active registration fee increased from $50.00 to $100.00.
Training certificate added.
Amended by R.1990 d.151, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 18(b), 22 N.J.R. 83l(a).
Repealed reexamination fee and late registration fee.
Amended by R.1991 d.321, effective July I, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1066(a), 23 N.J.R. 2023(a).
Deleted (a)l; added new (a)l, 2.
Redesignated existing (a)2 through 8 as (a)3 through 9; changed fees
in (a)6 through 9. Added (a)lO. Redesignated (a)9 as 11 with fee change
and added "plus initial license fee". Redesignated (a)lO as 12 and added
"Duplicate license"; deleted "Branch office". Redesignated (a)ll as 13
and added "Verification of licensure"; deleted "Certification". Deleted
(a)l2.
Amended by R.1994 d.442, effective September 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1951(a), 26 N.J.R. 3737(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.299, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. I 137(a), 27 N.J.R. 2240(a).
Increased some of the fees charged.
Amended by R.1999 d.268, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1280(a), 31 N.J.R. 2360(b).